Open Agenda

LithworK
Council

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny
Commission

Monday 7 July 2025
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) Councillor Joseph Vambe
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Irina Von Wiese Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Mohamed Deen Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Margy Newens Councillor Sam Foster
Councillor Jon Hartley Councillor Victor Chamberlain
Councillor Youcef Hassaine Councillor Adam Hood

Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member)
Alie Kallon (Co-opted Member)
Mannah Kargbo (Co-opted Member)

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this
agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these
reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a
claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. For details on building
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting,
please contact the person below.

Contact
Amit Alva on email: amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk



mailto:amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk

LithworK

Council

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Althea Loderick [, 7
Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: 27 June 2025 e



LthworK

Council

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny
Commission

Monday 7 July 2025
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

4.  MINUTES 1-17

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on
18 November 2024, 4 February 2025 and 8 April 2025.

5.  PUPIL PLACE PLANNING IN PRIMARY SCHOOLS AND ITS 18 - 133
IMPACT ON SECONDARY SCHOOL ADMISSIONS

Pupil Place Planning in Primary Schools and its impact on
Secondary School admissions under the Keeping Education Strong
(KES) Strategy.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. TRADERS FROM EAST STREET MARKET

To hear the traders’ views on any improvements that have been
made and/or in progress and any areas of concern/issues that the
council could help with.

7. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMMES 2025-26 134 - 139

To consider and proposes topics for the Education and Local
Economy Scrutiny Commission to review in 2025-26

The following items were proposed by members of the Southwark
Council as items for scrutiny to review, these items were mentioned
at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) at the 23 June 2025
meeting.

Furthermore, these items have been identified as potential items for
the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission to consider
for its Work Programme 2025-26. (Subject to discussions)

e Refresh of Procurement Framework to support Southwark
2030 and approval of new Social Value Framework

e Send and school leavers

e Management of commercial leases including rent, repairs
and marketing.

e Impact of removal of short-stay parking on small businesses,
markets and town centres.

e Review of the counci’'s community wealth building work
including local procurement.

e Youth Parliament

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT
THE START OF THE MEETING.

Date: 27 June 2025



1
Open Agenda Agenda Iltem 4

thwat K
outhio
Council
Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny

Commission held on Monday 18 November 2024 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor
Meeting Room GO2A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair)
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Irina Von Wiese
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member)
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted Member)
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Reserve Member)

OTHER
MEMBERS Councillor Jasmine Ali
PRESENT:

OFFICER
SUPPORT: Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Youcef Hassaine and was
substituted by Councillor Sunny Lambe (reserve).

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Sunil Chopra and
Councillor Jon Hartley and Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted Member).

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS
URGENT

There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent.
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.

There were no disclosures of interests and dispensations
1

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 November 2024




MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2024 were approved as a correct
record.

INTERVIEWING RETIRED HEADTEACHER (SEND) AND SEND TRIBUNAL
MEDIATOR.

The commission first heard from Fran Goggins retired Headteacher working with
Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) on the following points.

e Personal experience of SEND processes and appeals with her grandson
(Frank); many Early Learning and Child Care (ELC) schools in Southwark
unable to meet needs such as behavioural issues, social communication
and Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD); eventually a 7 Form entry school in
Southwark agreed to admit Frank, however on meeting with the Special
Education Needs Co- Ordinator, it was concluded that even this school
would not be suitable, this led to an appeals process.

e Appeals process for EHCP had very slow responses, 
[...]
are often years out of date and the
reasoning given for unsuitability at certain schools were not satisfactory. There is a
need to oversee the responses from parents during such processes and
consultations. Ideally, the EHCP funding should be used to build schools catering
to special needs within Southwark, rather than out of borough placements.

The commission then heard from Catrina Ogilvy, Children’s Occupational Therapist
(OT) (SEND) on the following topics of discussion.

e Southwark Council website on EHCP and SEND provisions, difficulties in
SEND across London Boroughs; Tribunals and SEND; EHC Plans issues
within 20-week deadline are often not fit for purpose; therapy and speech
and language support often not provided in plans, which is a detriment to
the SEND Childs development.

e 20-week statutory deadline being met, still leaves the child 1-2 years behind
in receiving SEND support; Schools often tell parents that they need a
diagnosis before they could apply for an EHCP which is incorrect; Schools
lacking funding to undertake EHCP needs assessments leading to children
being on waiting lists.

e Provisions in proposed EHCP plans often misrepresented and vague with
regards to length and number of sessions, term time periods of coverage
etc. Annual review of EHCP plans is often difficult, wherein provisions need
to be readdressed and increased.

e In Southwark SEND tribunal cases, there is hostility towards parents from
the opposing (council) appointed legal counsel and solicitors, approach has
been confrontational and adversarial rather than assessing the child needs
objectively. This leads to failing trust between families and Local Authority,
not just in Southwark but also nationally.

e Particularly this academic year schools have fed back that they are unable
to provide SEND support in majority of the cases, and the OT
recommendations have not been accepted.

The commission then asked questions around the following points of discussion

e SEND system fit for purpose

e Tribunal costs, Nursey and SEND Inclusion Funding (SENDIF), Occupation
Therapist (OT) Funding

e Families raising concerns about SEND support

The commission heard form Catrina that the current SEND system is not fit for
purpose especially in the areas of Early Years Health Services and funding issues,
other factors are prevailing issues such as cost of living crisis.

3

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 November 2024




The commission learnt from Catrina there are two costs involved in the tribunal
process, firstly the cost associated with support the child is currently receiving
which might not be fit for purpose and secondly the legal costs associated with
tribunals. In addition, much wider costs include parents having to take time off work
to care for their children and mental health impacts on parents due to tribunal
processes.

Children going from nursery to schools often are not handed over, Nursery SEND
provision details, and the schools would immediately put the child on a reduced
timetable, in order carry out assessments and have provisions in place. Even
though, the child would get an EHCP plan in 20 weeks the whole process in
schools could take up to 18 months.

Catrina explained to the commission that families are raising concerns on SEND
provisions and funding, in some cases Local Authorities (LA) are in discussions
with schools to provide some funding, however there is no improvement in SEND
support.

The commission heard form Fran that it's very difficult to get SENDIF funding for
Early Years Help and it's even more difficult to obtain OT funding. Senior
Leadership and Staff in schools need to take account of the training of Teaching
Assistants (TA) who are not qualified to undertake the instructions provided by
speech and language therapists.

The commission then asked further questions on the following themes
e Sources of funding for SEND (EHCP) in schools and academies
e Specialist SEND settings in mainstream schools

Catrina informed the commission that LAs’ are responsible for all the funding
provided in an EHCP, but this varies in how it is provided amongst different
schools, academies and this also varies amongst different boroughs. In some
cases, EHCP funding is provided directly to the schools by the LAs’ and in other
cases the funding is provided through the LA commissioning OTs’ directly, this
creates confusion and debate over how funding for EHCP should be
commissioned.

On specialist SEND settings in mainstream schools, the commission learned from
Catrina that resolving SEND provision issues would not only be resolved by having
more SEND schools, additional SEND resource provision in mainstream schools
with specialist settings also needs to be considered. Some schools are using their
empty classrooms to provide additional resource provisions for SEND children, this
results in more of an exclusion of the SEND child rather than inclusion and does
not fulfil the requirements of a specialist setting. SEND children need access to
therapy rooms, sensory rooms, messy playrooms and outdoor play areas.

The Chair addressed the commission the need for the Southwark Council to clarify
the process for EHCP funding and SEND provisions across the borough.

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 November 2024




INCLUSIONS IN SCHOOLS

The commission then heard from Sarah Beard, Executive Headteacher GEM
Federation of Schools (primary school) and Michael Baxter, Principal, City of
London Academy on school inclusions from a SEND perspective covering the
following points

e SENDIF (SEND Inclusion Funding) (Early Years Intervention) information
not being passed on to schools; preparation by schools for SEND children;
reluctance of schools for SEND children; SEND funding varying from lowest
band of £4k a year and an additional £10k from Southwark, insufficient for
providing SEND; Lowest qualified staff such as TAs’ given the most
vulnerable children.


[...]
mental health needs, factors
contributing to high levels of anxiety, supporting children by working with
Early Intervention team, Cross partnership working trending in the right
direction by not working in Silos

The commission then asked questions on the following points

e Inclusion Charter and Sure Start centres

e Tacking increasing waiting lists for CAMHS for ADHD, ASD and
neurodiversity

e Diversity of need within children in the same school year not being met
by schools leading to absence of children and parents being fined as a
result

Clir Ali explained to the commission that like Sure Start centres the council has
continuously funded and run Children’s centres, in addition adolescent centres
have also been setup. The Integrated Care Board (ICB) in Southwark has brought
together Health and Social Care working.

Marsha informed the commission that training and upskilling school staff in SEND
needs is core to providing Ad hoc support to children and young people without
having to wait for a medical diagnosis. Schools are working in challenging
environments to provide SEND mental Health Services without having sufficient
resources.

The commission heard from Shane that the DfE guidance for school absence is 10
sessions within a 10 - week rolling period and this amounts to 5 school days, the
initial approach is to provide guidance and support to parents and children.
Schools and educational professionals are required carry out certain statutory
guidance in the absences handbook before they could request penalty notices to
be issue to parents.

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 November 2024




UPDATE ON EDUCATION AND HEALTH CARE PLAN (EHCP)

The commission then received an update from Alasdair Smith, Director of Children,
Families and Adult Services, Rebecca Davies, Head of Service for SEND and
Emma Pale, Principal Educational Psychologist on EHCP covering the following
themes

e National Audit Office report on the SEND system, ISOS r
[...]
eadership would be a part of
the panel, and it would involve more mediation and appeals being conceded as a
result, the focus is bringing change in the working culture when dealing with EHCP
appeals. Furthermore, the costs would not reduce by bringing the tribunal and

8

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 November 2024




mediation team in-house but would provide better mediation and experience for
families with regards to building trust.

On out of borough placements (report pg.11) the commission heard that £19.7
million of the budget is in the overall high needs category, 977 students are in out
of borough placements matched this is due to factor such as children living close to
Southwark border areas and their needs are better matched to the out of borough
schools, in addition parental preference is also considered. Focus on delivering
quality outcomes for children is the main aim.

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025
The commission noted the work programme.

Meeting ended at 9:45 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 November 2024




10
Open Agenda

pthwoK
O

Council

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny
Commission held on Tuesday 4 February 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting
Room GO2A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair)
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Youcef Hassaine
Councillor Irina Von Wiese

OTHER MEMBERS
PRESENT:

OFFICER
SUPPORT: Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Cllir Rachel Bentley, Cllr Sunil Chopra,
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted Member) and Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member)

Apologies for absence were also received from Cllr Renata Hamvas who was
away on Council Business.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.

There were no disclosures of interests and dispensations.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2024 are to follow

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 4 February 2025




11

WORKING LINKS BETWEEN EDUCATION AND HEALTH - SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL
NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND)

The commission first received a report from Russell Jones, Assistant Director —
(Dual Role) Integrated Commissioning Southwark Council and South-East London,
Integrated Care Board (SEL ICB) on Working links between Education and Health
- Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) on the following points

e Start well agenda on children and young people; increase in SEND and
EHCP; Support through General Practitioners (GPs’), schools and targeted
Send services.

e Stakeholders- Evelina, NHS Guys and St Thomas Children’s Arm, South
London and Maudsley Mental Health Services and Finesse youth provision;
Community Paediatric services, School of Nursing (complex needs),
Language Therapy, Occupational therapy, Physiotherapy, continuing Health
Care and Mental Health Services.

e Strengths- delivering support in special school settings, medical and support
planning, timely support and intervention, training offer in education settings;
the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the council commitment in supporting
various health and mental health services for children and young people.

e Nest and the school’'s engagement team, mental health in schools’ team,
physiotherapy in specialist and mainstream schools, transition clinics work
from children’s services into adult services, SEND panel and Continuing
Health Care Plan and committed and skilled Health Workforce.

e Areas of improvement- waiting times in mental health services, timeliness of
input in EHCP plans, transition challenges, health and care workforce
capacity, governance arrangements for SEND are in transition (Strategic
Partnership Board).

e |CB serves across six borou
[...]
 Length and complexity of the EHCP forms, statutory timelines and pressure
on Local Authorities

e EHCP process review; Increase in need of SEND listed in presentation;
Decision making panels; Age Stats.

e Needs based assessments, timeliness, lack of flexibility in process for LAS’,
parental requests at 60%.

e EHCP timelines affected by school holidays, Southwark’s’ reporting of data
to Department for Education (DfE)

e Limited exceptions for EHCP timeliness.

The commission then discussed the following themes

¢ Lot of SEND issues nationally, Strategic Board and operational structures

e Measuring impacts and outcomes on families

e Recommendations — Southwark’s’ Capital strategy for children with SEND,
satellite provision in SEND, Speech and Language Therapy in schools,
bringing EHCP process into the council’s digital strategy, grow and amplify
Southwark’s SEND parent-carer community voices and Government
Lobbying on the inclusion charter.

e Mandatory periodic health check for infants and young children- Early
Intervention

e Improving communication to schools on EHCPs’

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 4 February 2025




13

CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS - EDUCATION AND
LOCAL ECONOMY 2023-24

The commission noted the Cabinet Responses to scrutiny recommendations from
2023-2024.

WORK PROGRAMME 2024 - 2025
The commission noted the work programme for 2024-2025.

Meeting ended at 8:40 pm
CHAIR:

DATED:

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 4 February 2025




14
Open Agenda

thwat K
outhio
Council
Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny

Commission held on Tuesday 8 April 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting
Room GO2A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair)
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice- Chair)
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Youcef Hassaine
Councillor Irina Von Wiese
Martin Brecknell (Co-Opted Member)
Jonathan Clay (Co-Opted Member)

OTHER
MEMBERS Councillor John Batteson
PRESENT:

OFFICER
SUPPORT: Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Renata Hamvas.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS
URGENT

There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent.
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.

There were no disclosures of interest and dispensations.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2025 are to follow.

1

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 8 April 2025




15

5. YOUTH EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT

The commission received a report from Councillor John Batteson, Cabinet Member
for Climate Emergency, Jobs and Business and Nick Wolff, Employment and Skills
Manager on the following topics

e Strong and Fair Economy, Southwark 2030, Local Economy, Youth
Services, Care-Leavers, Creating opportunities such as internships and
apprenticeships

e Working with partners across Southwark, opportunities for young people
with SEND, better signposting for young people for jobs, Youth parliament,
e-newsletters, Tik-Tok and Instagram

e Southwark Skills partnership and skills delivery plan, Council team’s role in
delivering jobs services, Southwark Works, specialist support, Southwark
Youth New Deal.

e Bringing together all skills services providers, awareness amongst young
people and have access to pathways, communication strategy, one- hub,
youth news bulletins.

The commission then asked questions on the following points

Consultation with young people on jobs

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to measure success of these initiatives
Government Policies- Right to work

Connect to work program for young people with SEND

Unpaid internships and council’s role to discourage it

Refugees and Asylum Seekers — access to training schemes

The commission then asked further questions on the following themes

Challenges in advertising jobs f
[...]
rease in footfall

Delivering to homes

Night markets over summer months

Parking machines and 2-hour parking for market

Long term vision for East Street; issues with changing the character of the
market due to food hubs

Supporting traders in pricing within the strategy

East street market vision- leading independent sustainable market in
London.

The commission noted the recommendations in the report.

SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP (SSCP)

The commission then received a report from Alasdair Smith, Director, Children &
Families on Southwark Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP) covering the
following topics

Safeguarding Children 2023 statutory guidance, role of Police Health
Service and Council, Structure of partnership- sub groups, Quality and

3

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 8 April 2025




17

effectiveness, Local Children Safeguarding, Learning Network and Multi
Agency Child Exploitation network (MACE)

e Major Changes- Children’s well-being and schools bill in parliament, scrutiny
of safe-guarding work, core child protection activity, reduction of children in
child protection plan

e High level of agency workers, Health, Social Care and Police’s role, serious
youth violence, SSCP a self-critical system, internal home environment and
external factors in community

e Neglect strategy- multi agency response to neglect due to pandemic and
cost of living crisis, helping families get help earlier, child safeguarding
reviews

e Government push for change in responding to families, multiagency service
teams joint working, arrangements for targeted early help, online harm.

The commission then asked questions on the following points

e Priorities as the Chair of SSCP - transformation and additional roles

e Recent report on abuse and neglect in nursery settings and child minders

e Regular inspections of child minders and nurseries, mental, physical and
psychological abuse

DRAFT SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORT

The commission discussed recommendations and agreed to re-order the
sequence to bring similar topics together especially recommendation 8 and 11.

The commission also discussed making recommendations more specific and to
combine some of the recommendations to make it more succinct.

WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25

The commission noted the work programme for the 2024-25 year.
The commission proposed discussing impact of school closures, impact on

mainstream schools with SEND and the increase in the number of special schools
in the upcoming council year 2025-26.

Meeting ended at 9:04 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 8 April 2025




Agenda Item 5 w0

Meeting Name: Education and Local Economy Scrutiny
Commission

Date: 7t July 2025

Report title: Pupil Place Planning in Primary Schools and

its impact  on Secondary  School
admissions under the Keeping Education
Strong (KES) Strategy

Chair: Councillor Cassandra Brown
Ward(s) or groups affected: All
Classification: Open

Reason for lateness (if applicable): | None

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.

A report has been requested from the Commission explaining the effects on
secondary rolls of an existing and forecast reduction in primary pupil numbers,
together with the complexities of the impact on rolls of an influx of pupils in secondary
schools coming from primary schools in Southwark and neighbouring boroughs.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

There are 20 secondary schools in Southwark, 18 of these have academy status
funded directly by the DfE, and 2 are voluntary aided schools, which are mainly
funded via the council.

A reduction in secondary numbers overall has been evident for the last 2 years and
is being forecast going forward across the capital, and was, for the first time in
decades, also noted across England and Wales in the Spring 2025 Census. This was
in part due to the reduction in pupil numbers transferring from primary but involved a
number of other factors as well.

There has been a
[...]
g%20Education%20Strong%20-%20Strategy%20for%20future%20proofing%20primary%20schools%20and%20protecting%20the%20.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s113486/Report%20Keeping%20Education%20Strong%20-%20Strategy%20for%20future%20proofing%20primary%20schools%20and%20protecting%20the%20.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s124537/Appendix%206%20Pupil%20Place%20Planning%20Annexe.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s124537/Appendix%206%20Pupil%20Place%20Planning%20Annexe.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/56/section/14
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-10/item_7_-_dedicated_schools_grant_2024-25_schools_funding_formula_14_december_2023_2.pdf
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-10/item_7_-_dedicated_schools_grant_2024-25_schools_funding_formula_14_december_2023_2.pdf
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-10/item_7_-_dedicated_schools_grant_2024-25_schools_funding_formula_14_december_2023_2.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/40/contents

AUDIT TRAIL

34

Lead Officer

Alasdair Smith, Director of Children’s Services

Report Author

Ric Euteneuer, Planning & Strategy Officer (School Places)

Version

Final

Key Decision?

Yes

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS/DIRECTORATES

Officer Title

Comments Sought

Comments Included

Assistant  Chief
Governance and Assurance

Executive —| No

No

Strategic Director of Finance &| No No
Governance
Cabinet Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team

271 June 2025




APPENDIX 2 — LIST OF SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN SOUTHWARK BY WARD

Secondary School Type PAN Council Ward

ARK Globe Academy Academy 180 | Chaucer

Notre Dame Roman Catholic Girls' School Academy (RC) 120 | St George’s

St Saviour's and St Olave's C of E School VA CE 120 | Chaucer

ARK Walworth Academy Academy 180 | Faraday

South Bank University Academy Free School 120* | Faraday
Haberbdashers’ Borough Academy Free School 180 | Borough & Bankside
Bacon'
[...]
138

Officer Title Comments Sought/Comments Included
Director of Law and Governance No No
Strategic Director of No No
Finance and Governance
Cabinet Member No No

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team

27 June 2025




Appendix 1

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme — 2025/26

Meeting Agenda items Comment
Pupil Place Planning in Primary Schools and its To get an update from the officers on Pupil Place
impact on Secondary School admissions under the | Planning in primary schools and also review the
Keeping Education Strong (KES) Strategy. Pupil Place Planning Annexe 2024-25 - Submitted
to Cabinet in February 2025 (Appendix 6)
7 July 2025 Traders from East Street Market To hear the traders’ views on any improvements

that have been made and/or in progress and any
areas of concern/issues that the council could help
with.

Upcoming Meetings

6 October 2025

3 December 2025
2 February 2026
4 March 2026

6€T



140



141

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-26

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Amit Alva Tel: 020 7525
0496

Name No of Name

copies
Electronic Copy Joseph Brown — Senior Cabinet Officer
Members:

Euan Cadzow-Webb - Liberal Democrat

Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) Group Office
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Mohamed Deen Sarauniya Shehu- Cabinet Office Manager
Councillor Irina Von Wiese
Councillor Margy Newens Liam Reid- Cabinet Advisor

Councillor Youcef Hassaine
Councillor Jon Hartley

Education Representatives
Martin Brecknell

Alie Kallon

Mannah Kargbo

Reserves Members

Councillor Joseph Vambe
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Sam Foster
Councillor Victor Chamberlain
Councillor Adam Hood

Dated: June 2025

No of
copies




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes, 04/02/2025 Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission
	Minutes

	Minutes, 08/04/2025 Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission
	Minutes


	5 Pupil Place Planning in Primary Schools and its impact on Secondary School admissions
	Appendix 1. Pupil Place Planning Annexe 2024-25 - Submitted  to Cabinet- February 2025 ( Appendix 6)

	7 Proposed Work Programmes 2025-26
	Appendix 1. Proposed Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2025-2026

	 Distribution List 2025/26
	DistributionList EdLoEcSC 2025-26, 07/07/2025 Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Monday 7 July 2025 
 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission held on Monday 7 July 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting 
Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member) 
Alie Kallon (Co-opted member) 
Mannah Kargbo (Co-opted member) 
 
 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mohamed Deen. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosures of interest and dispensations. 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Monday 7 July 2025 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2024, 4 February 2025 and 8 
April 2025 were approved as a correct record. 
 

5. PUPIL PLACE PLANNING IN PRIMARY SCHOOLS AND ITS IMPACT ON 
SECONDARY SCHOOL ADMISSIONS  

 

 The commission first heard from Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families 
and Ric Eutneueer, Principal Strategy Officer on Pupil Place Planning covering the 
following points 
 

 Council’s limited powers in pupil place planning, children have to travel 
further for secondary school places, falling rolls across London in secondary 
school pupils 

 Drop in the number of year seven’s; Southwark residents’ application for 
school places have dropped; Net migration figures in Southwark; Link 
between the fall in primary school pupils to secondary have several factors. 
 

The commission then asked questions on the following topics 
 

 Differences in pupil planning data in areas of development; pupil planning 
data across other boroughs in London  

 Moving families to other boroughs.  
 

Alasdair explained to the commission that cost of living, Brexit and lower birth rates 
are the reasons behind falling pupil rolls 
 

6. TRADERS FROM EAST STREET MARKET  
 

 The commission then heard from Kerry Adams and Felix Badu (East Street 
Traders) on the following themes 
 

 East street market appearance is unclean, delays in new implementations of 
online services and wi-fi. 

 Issues of anti-social behaviour (ASB), parking issues, branding of market: 
resurfacing the market and pavements 

 Toilet issues at East Street markets, Parking at East Street Market 12£ for 2 
hrs 
 

The commission then asked questions on the following points 

 Online shopping and experiences on footfalls 

 Areas of investment for East Street Market 

 Security at East Street Market 
 



3 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Monday 7 July 2025 
 

Kerry explained to the commission that a lot people prefer to come into the market 
when shopping clothes especially under garments rather than shop online. Issues 
around the market is a hurdle for people wanting to visit the market.  
The commission heard from Felix that younger people (GEN Z) are attracted by 
gazebos and beautiful signages that the café’s around East Street display. Market 
management needs to allow newer products for the market, also that free wi-fi is 
crucial to the market’s future. 
 
Felix explained further that £140k of investment from the public grant would go into 
setting up gazebos for traders. The traders however need more funds to get better 
signage. Free mobile internet data is a major factor for young people. 
Kerry informed the commission that East Street Market traders are not asking 
more parking, they would like free parking for 2 hrs for customers who visit the 
market in and around East Street.  
 
Felix explained to the commission that newer products on a trial run coming to the 
market face a lot of high charges.  
The commission heard from Kerry that there is a slight increase in police presence 
in the market, since a fatal stabbing. However, it is not enough and there is a lack 
of private security for the businesses. Furthermore, there are drug users in the 
residential properties that further hinders people from visiting East Street Market. 
 
The commission then asked further questions on the following topics 
 

 Rubbish around East Street Market; Social media project in schools for East 
Street Market 

 ASB around East Street market, phone thefts and extortion, breaking into 
cars. 
 

Kerry informed the commission that rubbish from the market is appropriately 
discarded according to the council’s different bags (Blue/Green/ Black). However, 
the market does not have any general rubbish bins.  
 

7. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMMES 2025-26  
 

 The commission discussed the Cabinet- Scrutiny Protocol, Youth Offer, SEND 
Provision- Post 16 offer, Southwark Works. Skills delivery plan, Economic 
Strategy, Council’s Connect to work plan, Commercial leases, rent, repair and 
marketing and Debt Recovery Plans. 
 

 Meeting ended at 9:05 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 DATED:  

  


